The OPs denied their liability to pay for the lost VIPs.

4.  The learned District Forum vide order dated 13.08.2004, allowed the complaint and
directed the Opposite Party as under:

“1) The Opposite Parties are directed to pay the matured amount of the IVPs
worth of Rs.6,50,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) only mentioned in
the complaint petition after obtaining an indemnity bond in favour of the OPs by
the Complainant within 45 days from the date of Judgment.

2) In the above circumstances, Parties to bear their own cost.”

5.  Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the Petitioners filed an Appeal before the